
SHR§HS 
• • • - ' " ' 

afwtb •-• •'•• nu •• •• • • '"•• £_ 

Hsii 

SHBiHi '•-•"•'SBB3 
•nBI 

II Wm$m 

: ••;• ]p ' 

71v 
M*f$r 

ffisfe 

H i Bill i i 
liiffirtMriirTlntoiTlllil • i ulrflMffilfirnffirv I'HT i H T ^ y i l m K j r n r - * i T M i» 

IIBH 

fUL 

S « H Si 

S31 '•-... '":..-

er 
'••-"• ••••-'••••••V 

• ' . - : - - - - • • • • ' • " 
- • • ' • . - ; : I • • ; -

4Bfa 
gag—' 

__EH 
; . ' • ' . " ' . ' • ' ' ' 

K M 
H 

s ^^1^3 :•"••"'-

S9H 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

B ismillahirrahmanirrahim 

In the name of Allah SWT, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful. 

Peace and blessings of Allah SWT be our beloved, final prophet and 

messenger of Allah SWT, his relatives and all his companions and those who 

have followed Him. 

I, would like to extend my sincerest gratitude to the people who have 

made the fulfillment of this research possible... To my immediate supervisor 

and mentor Prof. Dr. Abdul Shukor B. Hj. Hashim and Dr Rashdi Yan Ahmad 

for the privilege to conduct this research study and for the guidance 

throughout the process. This research project opened horizons on the 

importance of conducting a research study on issues that bestow knowledge to 

the art education degree students in Malaysia. I win very grateful to my family 

for guidance and support they have given me throughout the project. Great 

appreciation is extended to my husband Ahmad Jeffri Mohammad and 

daughter Alya Ruzaini Ahmad Jefri for continuously support and encourage 

when I was working diligently in achieving any desired goal. To my mother 

Siti Aminah Yaacob and six siblings whom I admired because of their 

determination and strength in supporting me in my post graduate studies, to 

my special persons, my beloved friends whom I have appreciated for the 

inspiration in conquering every aspiration. And above all the Supreme Being 

that gives every chance to experience life and prove ourselves in very trial that 

we encountered. This He has bestowed along with all the blessing of talent 

and intellect that are imparted fot my endeavor. 

i 



ABSTRACT 

This research study hopes to look into the concepts and form of Art 

Teaching Portfolio (ATP) which has been extensively used both local and 

foreign in universities and schools. The key message of this research is to 

emphasize the importance for university students and art teachers to change 

their techniques of learning and teaching to something more interesting, 

creative and dynamic to attract their students in Art Education. This change 

involves breaking the 2D traditional form to a more sophisticated dynamic 

form of 3D or even 4D. To ensure the success of the new ATP creation and 

implementation, it has to start from the university level and be carried on when 

they become art teachers. This approach is expected to guarantee a more 

effective outcome of learning. The ATP has to be delivered differently so that 

it is more interesting, creative and effective. University students and art 

teachers have to improve their technical skills in diversifying the teaching 

approaches, material utilization and creative activities in art education. 

Duncum has suggested that every teacher has to "explore numerous materials 

or one material in numerous ways" (Duncum, 1999). Appropriate skills and 

abilities in practical art are required to produce a quality ATP as an art form so 

that it would attract students to learn art. Art students and teachers are 

recommended to produce these ATPs to ensure a high quality in teaching art 

education. Consequently, the teaching process would become more interesting 

and suitable to the student's abilities and future needs. This research study 

recommends art education degree students improve their ATP's to be an art 

form as well as enhance their skills and techniques practical because the 

present school students have become more challenging in their studies. Art 

education degree student should prepared themselves to a higher level of art 

knowledge especially in handling tools, materials and techniques so that their 

new ATP's should become an art form. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

Table of Content 

List of Tables 

List of Figures 

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 

1.0: Introduction 

1.1: Scope of the Study 

1.2: Statement of the Problem 

1.2.0: Purpose of the Study 

1.2.1: Rational of the Study 

1.3: Research Question 

1.4: Significant of the Study 

1.5: Limitation of the Study 

1.6: Definition and Terms 

1.7: Summary 

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0: Introduction 

2.1: New Challenge 

2.2: Why Improve Teaching? 

2.2.0: Teaching Improvement 

2.2.1: Characteristic of Successful Teaching 

2.3: What is an Art Teaching Portfolio 

2.3.0: The Benefit of an Art Teaching Portfolio 

2.3.1: Visual and Verbal Information 

2.3.2: Developing an Art Teaching Portfolio 

2.3.3: Criteria in Art Teaching Portfolio 

2.4: Problems of the Traditional Portfolio 

2.5: Summary 

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY 

3.0: Introduction 

i 

ii 

iii 

vi 

vii 

1 

4 

7 

9 

11 

13 

13 

15 

17 

19 

22 

24 

26 

29 

31 

32 

33 

36 

38 

41 

45 

47 

49 

III 



3.1: Research Design 

3.2: Art Education Degree Students Implementation of the 

ATP 

3.3: Participant of the Study 

3.4: Instrumentation 

3.5: Data Collection 

3.6: Data Analysis 

3.7: Summary 

CHAPTER 4 : STUDY CONSTRUCTION 

4.0: How to Create an Art Teaching Portfolio 

4.1: 2D Art Teaching Portfolio 

4.1.0: Media and Tools 

4.1.1: Process and Techniques 

4.1.2: Final Product 

4.2: 3D Art Teaching Portfolio 

4.2.0: Media and Tools 

4.2.1: Process and Techniques 

4.2.2: Final Product 

4.3: Electronic / e-Portfolio 

4.3.0: Process and Techniques 

4.3.1: Final Product 

4.4: Presentation Final Product 

4.5: Poster Presentation 

4.6: Exhibition Postcard 

4.7: Summary 

CHAPTER 5 : RESULT AND DISCUSSION 

5.0: Research Findings 

CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

6.0: Summary 

Bibliography 

Appendixes 1 

Appendixes 2 

Appendixes 3 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

72 

75 

76 

77 

78 

81 

82 

83 

83 

87 

88 

90 

91 

96 

97 

98 

98 

100 

102 

107 

110 

111 

112 

IV 


