

UNITED TEACOOL MARA, STATI ALAN

ART TEACHING PORTOLIO AS ALLART FORM

ROZVIZA BT. FISSAN

MATERS OF ART EDUCATION

RALEY OF ART EVENTOR

NOTINE 200

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim

а,

In the name of Allah SWT, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful.

Peace and blessings of Allah SWT be our beloved, final prophet and messenger of Allah SWT, his relatives and all his companions and those who have followed Him.

I, would like to extend my sincerest gratitude to the people who have made the fulfillment of this research possible... To my immediate supervisor and mentor Prof. Dr. Abdul Shukor B. Hj. Hashim and Dr Rashdi Yan Ahmad for the privilege to conduct this research study and for the guidance This research project opened horizons on the throughout the process. importance of conducting a research study on issues that bestow knowledge to the art education degree students in Malaysia. I win very grateful to my family for guidance and support they have given me throughout the project. Great appreciation is extended to my husband Ahmad Jeffri Mohammad and daughter Alya Ruzaini Ahmad Jefri for continuously support and encourage when I was working diligently in achieving any desired goal. To my mother Siti Aminah Yaacob and six siblings whom I admired because of their determination and strength in supporting me in my post graduate studies. to my special persons, my beloved friends whom I have appreciated for the inspiration in conquering every aspiration. And above all the Supreme Being that gives every chance to experience life and prove ourselves in very trial that we encountered. This He has bestowed along with all the blessing of talent and intellect that are imparted fot my endeavor.

Ĩ

ABSTRACT

This research study hopes to look into the concepts and form of Art Teaching Portfolio (ATP) which has been extensively used both local and foreign in universities and schools. The key message of this research is to emphasize the importance for university students and art teachers to change their techniques of learning and teaching to something more interesting, creative and dynamic to attract their students in Art Education. This change involves breaking the 2D traditional form to a more sophisticated dynamic form of 3D or even 4D. To ensure the success of the new ATP creation and implementation, it has to start from the university level and be carried on when they become art teachers. This approach is expected to guarantee a more effective outcome of learning. The ATP has to be delivered differently so that it is more interesting, creative and effective. University students and art teachers have to improve their technical skills in diversifying the teaching approaches, material utilization and creative activities in art education. Duncum has suggested that every teacher has to "explore numerous materials or one material in numerous ways" (Duncum, 1999). Appropriate skills and abilities in practical art are required to produce a quality ATP as an art form so that it would attract students to learn art. Art students and teachers are recommended to produce these ATPs to ensure a high quality in teaching art education. Consequently, the teaching process would become more interesting and suitable to the student's abilities and future needs. This research study recommends art education degree students improve their ATP's to be an art form as well as enhance their skills and techniques practical because the present school students have become more challenging in their studies. Art education degree student should prepared themselves to a higher level of art knowledge especially in handling tools, materials and techniques so that their new ATP's should become an art form.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	i
Abstract	-
Acknowledgement	ii
Table of Content	iii
List of Tables	vi
List of Figures	vii
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION	
1.0: Introduction	1
1.1: Scope of the Study	4
1.2: Statement of the Problem	7
1.2.0: Purpose of the Study	9
1.2.1: Rational of the Study	11
1.3: Research Question	13
1.4: Significant of the Study	13
1.5: Limitation of the Study	15
1.6: Definition and Terms	17
1.7: Summary	19
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0: Introduction	22
2.1: New Challenge	24
2.2: Why Improve Teaching?	26
2.2.0: Teaching Improvement	29
2.2.1: Characteristic of Successful Teaching	31
2.3: What is an Art Teaching Portfolio	32
2.3.0: The Benefit of an Art Teaching Portfolio	33
2.3.1: Visual and Verbal Information	36
2.3.2: Developing an Art Teaching Portfolio	38
2.3.3: Criteria in Art Teaching Portfolio	41
2.4: Problems of the Traditional Portfolio	45
2.5: Summary	47
CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY	
3.0: Introduction	49

III

3.1: Research Design	50
3.2: Art Education Degree Students Implementation of the	51
ATP	
3.3: Participant of the Study	52
3.4: Instrumentation	53
3.5: Data Collection	54
3.6: Data Analysis	55
3.7: Summary	72
CHAPTER 4 : STUDY CONSTRUCTION	
4.0: How to Create an Art Teaching Portfolio	75
4.1: 2D Art Teaching Portfolio	76
4.1.0: Media and Tools	77
4.1.1: Process and Techniques	78
4.1.2: Final Product	81
4.2: 3D Art Teaching Portfolio	82
4.2.0: Media and Tools	83
4.2.1: Process and Techniques	83
4.2.2: Final Product	87
4.3: Electronic / e-Portfolio	88
4.3.0: Process and Techniques	90
4.3.1: Final Product	91
4.4: Presentation Final Product	96
4.5: Poster Presentation	97
4.6: Exhibition Postcard	98
4.7: Summary	98
CHAPTER 5 : RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
5.0: Research Findings	100
CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.0: Summary	102
Bibliography	107
Appendixes 1	110
Appendixes 2	111
Appendixes 3	112